The national emblem of Ukraine ADMINISTRATION OF THE STATE BORDER SERVICE OF UKRAINE (Administration of Derzhprykordonsluzhby of Ukraine) 26, Volodymyrska St., Kyiv-601, Tel.: 235-11-00, Fax: 239-84-80 E-mail: <u>dkk@pvu.gov.ua</u>, <u>www.dpsu.gov.ua</u>

To: Secretariat of the Interagency Working Group for Introduction of the Single Window – Local Solution" Technology

19-b, Reitarska St., Kyiv 01034

Re: Order of the Cabinet of Ministers of Ukraine Dated 22.01.2014 # 44581/3/1-13

To Letter dated 10.02.2014 # 60

The Administration of the State Border Service of Ukraine within its competence has ensured the implementation of the decisions of the Interagency Working and Expert Groups concerning introduction of the Single Window – Local Solution" Technology in the operations area of the Pivdenna Customs House and Odessa Region ports (hereinafter – the Interagency Working Group).

Up to date the Odessa Border Unit of Derzhprykordonsluzhby in pursuance of Resolution of the Cabinet of Ministers of Ukraine dated 03.07.2013 # 533 "On Amendments to Resolution of Cabinet of Ministers of Ukraine dated 21 May 2012 # 451" has made up the corresponding amendments to the Process Schemes of Admittance through State Border of Persons, Transport Vehicles and Cargoes at the Checkpoints "The Odessa Commercial Sea Port" and "The Illichivsk Sea Commercial Port" for the purpose of introducing the Port Community Information System.

We also inform you that the decision of the Meeting of the Interagency Working Group does not provide for carrying out the activities falling within the Derzhprykordonsluzhby competence, so it is inexpedient to provide a corresponding report.

In addition let us inform you that Sergii Borysovych Kotov, Colonel, Senior Officer of Section for Registration and Passport Work, Authority of Border Control and Registration, will take part in the Meeting of the Interagency Working Group on 4 March 2014 on behalf of the Administration of the State Border Service of Ukraine.

P. A. Shysholin, First Deputy Head, The State Border Service of Ukraine Executed by S. B. Kotov, tel.: 527-62-63

Signature: *signed* Col. Kotov